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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIEUNAL , JAIFUR BENCH,

JA I P UR.,.

0.A. No, 434/94 Date of dzcision: 6.1.95
S.C. JAIN : Applicant,
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS Respondents.

Mr. S.fumAar

e

Counzel for the applicant.

Mr. Pravesn Bzazlwada

Coun==2l for the respondents.

CORAM :

Hon'ble Mr, Gopal Krishna, Judicizl Member
Hon'ble Mr, M,bF, Verma, Administrative ltember

PER HON'Z2LE MR, MN.F, VEXIA, AIMINISTRATIVE ME.BER:

In this application, Shri 3.C, Jain has prayed
for quashing the impugned order lated 5.5.94 under which
his reprezsentation (Annexgre A«S5) regar&ing consideration
for promotion for the post of chief Enginéer was examined
and the agplicant was informed that the same cannot be
decided in view cf the mnatter being subjudics., He has also
ﬁrayed for direction to the respondents to prepare senicrity
list/eligibility list £or promotion to th2 pozt of Chief
Engineer in consonance with the exicsting promation rules
and ccocnsider the applicant for prqmotian to the post of
Chief Engin=zer accordingly. H2 has furth2r prayed for
quashing<::::§;?27the impughed seniority list issued on
14,2.94., |

at lenjyth. The sulumissicons made

o)

2. The matter was hzar
by the learned couns=l fér the applicant were basad on the.
Notification of the Ministry of Defence dated 9.7.91 in
which under 3cheduls IIi. it was stipulated that the Chizf
Enginzzr will be select2d bty promction from amcngst thes \
"additional Chief Engineer with 8 y=ars regular éervice in

the grades (JA3) including ssrvige, if any, renderad in the

non-functicnal selection grade failing which 3 years cambined

regular service in the grades cf additional cChief Engineer

and Superintsnding Enginesr or 17 years' regular ssrvics in
droup A poste of which at lease 4 years' regular service
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should b2 in the grade of 3uperintending Znginzer (JAG) and
possessing d2gree in Enginzering frém a recognissd4 University
or équivalent.“ The post of alditional Chief Engineer'in

the same Schedule wis shown to be filled ub by promotion

after se2lectisn from amongst'Superintending Engineer with

il

3 years' regular servize in the grade possezsing degree in
Civil, Mechanical or Electriczl Enginecering from a
recognised University or eguivialent., The applicant was
shown &t Serial no. 17 in the Seniority List issusd on
12,4.90 of ths All India 3=2niority List of Superintending
Engineeré. The official &t Serisl no, 37 was one “hri P.S,
Paryahi who was substantively appointad as Sugerintending
Enginzer on 22,7.8¢ whersas the applicant was appointed
substantively to the same poét on '10.1.85. 3o the aprlicant

was decidely senior tc :the said Shri Paryani., However, the
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seniority list issu=d on 14,2.94 in regard tc the additicnal
Chief Engine=rs showed this’Paryani at seriial no; 7 working
as Additionél Chief Engineer w.e.f, 25.5.92 &nd Superintend-
ing Engineer from 22,7.86., In this list, the applicant has
bzen shown at serial nco. 19 whersin his date of officiation
in the Additional Chisf Enginzer and =ven his date of
appointment zs Superintending Enginéer has not L:zen shown.
As per ths learn=d counsel fér the applicant, the rules of
promztion clearly stipulated that zn Additionzl Chief
Enginzer withthe regquisits nucbker of y=ars in the post of
rendered in the
Superintznding Engineer/ non-functicnal selection grade,
was eligible for consideraticn f£or promction. to the post
of Chief Engineer and in the light of this interpretation,
the applicant had seniority over ths official at serial no.7,
Shri P.S. Peryani who became s Superintending Enginser later

than him in 1986. The seniority list of Additionsl Chisf
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election of the <Chief Enginser was
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Bngineer prepared fo
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circulsted in Pebruary, 94 is, therefore, not corrsct and

the selection baza2d therzon is, therefore, liable to be
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quashed, This also has not besn prepared according to
the rules,
3. The learned counzel for the respondents has
refutad thz very basic contenticn of the applicant that
the field of selection for ths post of Thief Engineer
includes thz combinzd szrvice of an individual both zas
Additional chief Engineer and Superintending Engine=sr,
According to him, thers are three streams from which the
post of Chief Enginzer has to be filled up. In the first
stream, an Additicnal Chisf Engineesr with 8 years' regular
szrvice in the grade (JAG) has to be considered £2iling
which an‘Additional Chief Engineer with the combined
service of the Supsrintending Engineer will be considered.
If they are not akle to £ind adeguats number of candidates
2ven under this cat2gory, then a Sroup A officials having
17 years? regular szrvice with at least 4 years' regnlar
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service in the post of supgerintanding Enginser (JAu) Th=
learnz=d counsel for ths raspondents prcduced a chart and
in the reply, he has also shown the numker of vacsnciss
which arose from 1990 onwards =and according tc which the
applicant's nare did not come up within the zone of

consideraticn for thz post of Chief Enginzzr., If one looks

at the stipulations, it is c¢l=ar, according to him, that

the selection for the post of Chief Engineer has to be
firstly limited to the additionsl Chief Enginesr with 8 years'
regulgr service in the grade (JAG) which does not include

th= service‘rendered as a 3Superintending Enginéer. When the
Additional Chief Bnginesr with 8 ysars' regular service 1is
not found available, then thz Selection Conmittes has to
proceead to consider officials having 2 years' combined
ragulzr s=rvice both as Additional Chief Enginesr zand

Superintending Engineer. Both the additional Chief Engineers

and the 3Superintending Enginssrs ars JAG Officers, ’/Tﬁ’&\‘ﬁ
mentlon'“\of the word »*'JAG' has been made as a gqualifying

P
éne- to™ 2 the service as an 2dditional Chief Engineer, (- )
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%ﬂ/bringing into the focus JAG Officers as a whole including
the Superintending Engineef post. The restriction is tﬁat
an Addlflonal Chlef Eng%?eer has to have 8 years' regular

muw~fﬂm\hn,th el
serv1ceﬁand not ctherwise. Had it not been so, then the
stipulation would have been as given in the second and last
alternative, the offlcer w1th a prescrlbed number of years
of combined service as Addl. Chlef Enginer and superintending
Engineer (JAG) with the requisite qualification required
for the post, The entire force of the argument of the
learned counsel for thé applicant is only in‘this inter-
pretation oﬁhthe recruitment rules_fof the post of Chief
Engineer.. If this argument is conceded for the applicants,
they can succeed or otherwise the G,A. has to £ail. i
4, wWe have given ouf anxious cbnsideration to thé
contentions of both the parties. ‘We are inclined to agree
with the léarned counsel for the respondents that the
stipulation of field of promotion for the post of Chief
~ Engineer is clearly weighted in favour of the Additional

Chief Engineers with 8 years' regular service in the grade
or level which is also a post in the JAG,Gtherwise, there
was no purpose iﬁ prescribing any stream of promotion for a
cpmbined number of years both as\Addl.'chief Engineer and
Superintending Engineers as the secound soure of recruitment.
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Thls is amplified further by stlpulatlng the third source of
recruitmient in which 17 yegigt:ngzjé;ng'4 years' in the

grade of Superintending Engineer(JAG) has been prescribed.
Having preScriﬂed three sources-for the promotion of Chief
Engineer, the selection process cannot straightaway come to
the third process without having exhausted the first two
processes, Since the DPC found adequate number of officers
fuifilling the requirement of first two processes, the
selection wgs limited to the Addl., Chief Engineers'and it is
incidéntal that ﬁhe officer at serial né. 7 was found eligible’

and also worthy of selection, We, therefore, find no grounds

for interfering either with the seniority list published in

.../5




February, 1994 as als> s=lection made by the Departmental

SEficial at ecerial no.7.

&

Fromotion Committes in regard to th
In any case, since the applicant has not impleaded the
official at serial no; 7 as cne of the respondents, it will
not be fair and just tc interfere with the selection wade
in this regard. |
S. ve, therefore, f£ind that the selection procedure

&* + adecpted by the respondesnts is correct and, therefore, the
0.A, fails, The application is accordingly ﬁismissej, with

no order as to cocsts,
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- ( N.V.. VERVA ) ‘ ( GOFAL ERIBHHA )
Administrative Mewmber Judicial Member
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